
Agenda - External Affairs and Additional Legislation 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: 11 November 2019
Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact:
Rhys Morgan
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales

------

Private pre-meeting 
(13.45-14.00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(14.00)  

2 Follow-up work on Brexit preparedness - evidence session with 
public services
(14.00-15.00) (Pages 1 - 22) 
Mairwen Harris, Universities Wales
Colin Riordan, Universities Wales
Nesta Lloyd-Jones, Welsh NHS Confederation
Tim Peppin, Welsh Local Government Association

3 Papers to note
(15.00-15.05)  

3.1 Paper to note 1: Correspondence from the Minister for International Relations 
and the Welsh Language to the Chair regarding the draft international 
strategy, overseas offices and trade - 5 November 2019

(Pages 23 - 27) 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.22 to elect a temporary Chair for 
the Committee meeting on 18 November 2019
(15.05)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting
(15.05)  

6 Follow-up work on Brexit preparedness - evidence session with 
public services - consideration of evidence
(15.05-15.20)  

7 Scrutiny of international agreements
(15.20-15.30) (Pages 28 - 40) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Eluned Morgan AC/AM 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol  
Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
David Rees AM  
Chair of the External Affairs and  
Additional Legislation Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
 
 

 
 
 

5 November 2019 
 
Dear David,  
 

Thank you for your letter requesting additional information following my appearance before 
the Committee on 23 September. 
 
Draft international strategy – priority relationships and the strategic goals 
 
The draft strategy focuses on showcasing the nation and its commitment to sustainability; 
raising its profile and growing the Welsh economy through increasing exports and 
investment.  
 
France, Germany and the USA are our three largest export destinations, as well as 
amongst our largest investors. We will be prioritising existing markets in Europe and North 
America and developing new opportunities in the Middle East and Asia to increase exports 
and investment. 

 
Strengthening and deepening these relationships will increase the opportunities to 
showcase the nation and raise its profile. 
 
We also have a strong network of overseas offices working hard to develop our 
international profile further as well as long-standing relationships with the governments of 
these regions.  
 
My recent announcement of £320,000 from the EU Transition Fund will foster closer 
partnership working with the priority regions and in turn help towards achieving the three 
strategic goals. 
 

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 3.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales


Draft international strategy – priority relationships and the key industries 
 

Through the consultation on the strategy we are testing the response to the three sectors 
we have identified to spearhead some of our promotional work. The draft strategy promotes 
three industries as a ‘centres of excellence in Wales’ – compound-semiconductors; the 
creative industries, specifically film and TV; and cyber security.   
 
The key industries will help us highlight to the wider world the skills on offer in Wales. They 
are also areas where expertise already exists in Wales; where companies are already at the 
forefront of production and development. There is a solid basis on which we can build 
further excellence in these three distinct areas, in the face of the challenges posed by 
Brexit. 
 
Many of the countries and regions identified have links with our key industries – US 
companies, such as HBO, have already produced film and TV programmes in Wales 
including the long-awaited His Dark Materials. Netflix has also recognised Wales as an 
excellent location and has filmed a number of series here in the last couple of years. We 
need to build on this success, as well as develop our own home-grown creative industries. 

  
Brittany and the USA host two of the biggest global cyber security industry events and the 
USA is a leader in compound-semiconductors.       
 
Overseas offices  
 
I can confirm that Welsh Government officials continue to attend relevant EU meetings in 
Brussels. This is still the case, even with the decision by UK Government to significantly 
reduce attendance at meetings from 01 September. Welsh Government officials have 
attended some meetings with UK Government officials present. Welsh Government officials 
have also attended a number of meetings (Agriculture, Climate) in a non-speaking capacity, 
without a UK Government representative present. I strongly regret the decision by UK 
Government to reduce the attendance by its officials for which no credible rationale has ever 
been demonstrated, and on which there was no prior discussion with the Welsh 
Government. However, Welsh Government officials continue to work to identify our priority 
issues in such meetings, and to ensure that we are involved, whether the UK Government 
attends or not. 

 
Concordat on Trade 
 
We have not been able to progress the Concordat following the last change of Ministers in 
the UK Government. Under Theresa May’s government Ministers in DIT gave me 
assurances that negotiations would not take place without the Concordat in place. This was 
a non-binding agreement and we cannot guarantee that it will be in place before 
negotiations start. Work continues across the UK to put in place strengthened 
intergovernmental machinery, including for trade policy, and we continue to be reassured 
that we will be involved in developing negotiating positions.  
 
Under Boris Johnson’s government, the Secretary of State for International Trade agreed to 
the set-up of the Joint Ministerial Forum on Trade and plans were in place for this to meet in 
October. This was cancelled given the upcoming general election. I hope that the incoming 
UK government do not once again start from scratch and we can build on the work to date 
to put in place formal intergovernmental arrangements as soon as possible. I will of course 
be pressing any new UK Ministers to progress this as a matter of urgency.  
 
 
 

Pack Page 24



 
 
 
As requested, I have enclosed a copy of the Minister for Economy & Transport’s letter to the 
Secretary of State for International Trade on the issue of Freeports.  

 
Can I take this opportunity to thank the Committee for their continued interest in the 
development of the International Strategy. I look forward to receiving feedback following 
your Committee meeting on 21 October.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Eluned Morgan AC/AM 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol  
Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 25



Ken Skates AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth  
Minister for Economy and Transport  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 

 
  

 
 
The Rt Hon Elizabeth Truss MP 
Secretary of State for International Trade 
3 Whitehall Place 
Westminster 
London  
SW1A 2HP 
 

 
18 September 2019  

 
 
 
 
Dear Liz, 
 
Following the UK Government’s announcement on the 2 August regarding the 
establishment of a free port’s advisory panel, I would like to take this opportunity to set out 
Welsh Government’s position in respect of the proposal for up to 10 free ports in the UK.  
 
We remain open to exploring the concept of establishing free ports in Wales further and it is 
crucial for Welsh Government to be involved in the conversation at an early stage. This is 
particularly important as establishing successful free ports in Wales could only be feasible 
using policy levers which are devolved, including infrastructure investment, clarified 
planning and consents systems and spatial policies, to name just a few examples.   
 
As one of your priority areas, it is clear that your department is moving forward on this work 
at pace. To date there has been little engagement from UK Government with us on this 
matter, and going forward I would like your assurance we are included in this work as a key 
partner in order to establish an effective policy framework for Welsh ports. Welsh 
Government has to date been a very constructive partner with your Department in relation 
to your other priorities around trade policy and trade delivery. We can only continue with in 
this if you do not roll back on the trust and working relationship which was established with 
your predecessor.  
 
My Ministerial colleague, Eluned Morgan AM, made clear in her welcome letter that it is vital 
that the UK’s emerging trade policies, and any detailed negotiations on new trade 
agreements, should reflect the interests of Wales and the whole of the United Kingdom. In 
your recent speech at the International Trade Dinner I was particularly encouraged by your 
acknowledgement that trade policy has to work for the whole of the UK. I am seeking your 
assurance that, for the reasons I have stated above, the concept of free ports is also 
developed in a way that reflects the whole of the UK. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 26

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales


There is a significant amount of work to do in order to fully assesses the true impact of free 
ports in the UK, and it is essential that the Welsh Government’s role as the devolved 
Government in Wales be appropriately recognised. My officials stand ready to engage with 
your officials. I am particularly keen for discussions to take place around the potential 
impacts on employment rights, environmental standards, as well as the potential for the 
unintended  displacement of economic activity.  
 
I am copying this letter to the Minister for International Relations and Welsh Language, 
Chancellor of the Exchequer and the Secretary of State for Wales.  
 

Yours ever, 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Ken Skates AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth  
Minister for Economy and Transport 

Pack Page 27

https://www.gov.uk/government/ministers/chancellor-of-the-exchequer


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Follow-up work on Brexit preparedness - evidence session with public services
	3.1 Paper to note 1: Correspondence from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language to the Chair regarding the draft international strategy, overseas offices and trade - 5 November 2019
	Correspondence from the Minister for Economy and Transport to the Secretary of State for International Trade regarding the establishment of a free ports advisory panel - 18 September 2019

	7 Scrutiny of international agreements
	UK USA Access to Electronic Data for the Purpose of Countering Serious Crime
	Construction and Operation of a European X-Ray Free-Electron Laser Facility




Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - External Affairs and Additional

Legislation Committee

Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 2 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Monday, 11 November http://senedd.tv/en/5644
2019

Meeting time: 14.02 - 15.19

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

David Rees AM (Chair)
Alun Davies AM

Huw Irranca-Davies AM
Delyth Jewell AM
Mandy Jones AM

David Melding AM

Withesses:

Nesta Lloyd-Jones, NHS Confederation
Dr Tim Peppin, Welsh Local Government Association
Professor Colin Riordan, Universities Wales

Mairwen Harris, Universities Wales

Committee Staff:

Rhys Morgan (Second Clerk)
Claire Fiddes (Deputy Clerk)
Aled Evans (Legal Adviser)

Sara Moran (Researcher)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/

Rhun Davies (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.
1.2  Huw Irranca-Davies declared an interest as Chair of the European Advisory
Group, Chair of the Wales Programme Monitoring Committee, and Chair of the

Regional Investment Steering Group.

2 Follow-up work on Brexit preparedness - evidence session with public

services
2.1 The panel responded to questions from Members.
3 Papers to note

3.1 Paper to note 1: Correspondence from the Minister for International Relations and
the Welsh Language to the Chair regarding the draft international strategy,

overseas offices and trade - 5 November 2019

3.1.1 The paper was noted.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.22 to elect a temporary Chair for the

Committee meeting on 18 November 2019

4.1 Members agreed to appoint Huw Irranca-Davies as temporary Chair for the

meeting on 18 November 2019.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting
5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Follow-up work on Brexit preparedness — evidence session with public

services — consideration of evidence

6.1 Members considered the evidence received.



7 Scrutiny of international agreements

7.1  Members considered and agreed to note the UK-USA Access to Electronic Data
for the Purpose of Countering Serious Crime, and the Construction and Operation of a

European X-Ray Free-Electron Laser Facility.



